experts to determine the amount of potential liability. Based on these procedures, the Company determined it had triggered a partial withdrawal during the
fourth quarter of 2012 due to a decrease in hours worked by the Company's employees who participate in the plan and that such amount should have been
accrued in that period. The Company assessed the individual and aggregate impact of this error on the current year and all prior periods and determined that
the cumulative effect of this error was material to both the first quarter and expected full-year 2015 results, but did not result in a material misstatement to any
previously issued annual or quarterly financial statements. Accordingly, the Company is revising the relevant financial statements for all applicable periods
and will revise additional financial statements as they appear in future filings.

In connection with the revision, the Company additionally corrected all previously disclosed immaterial out-of-period adjustments, including tax adjustments.
The impact of revising the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, Condensed Statements of Operations and Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for all periods presented are as follows:

  December 31, 2014

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Revision  As Revised

ASSETS
Inventories  $ 177,265  $ 1,657  $ 178,922
Total current assets  681,822  1,657  683,479
Other assets  155,551  3,769  159,320
Total assets  2,263,801  5,426  2,269,227

LIABILITIES
Other liabilities  $ 25,849  $ 11,850  $ 37,699
Total liabilities  1,905,467  11,850  1,917,317

HARSCO CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  $ (532,491)  $ 235  $ (532,256)
Retained earnings  1,290,208  (6,659)  1,283,549
Total Harsco Corporation stockholders’ equity  314,012  (6,424)  307,588
Total equity  358,334  (6,424)  351,910
Total liabilities and equity  2,263,801  5,426  2,269,227

8

Table of Contents

  Three Months Ended

  June 30, 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported  Revision  As Revised

Revenues from continuing operations:
Service revenues  $ 361,199  $ 767  $ 361,966
Total revenues  534,577  767  535,344

Costs and expenses from continuing operations:
Cost of services sold  $ 296,801  $ (269)  $ 296,532
Research and development expenses  1,983  (925)  1,058
Loss on disposal of the Harsco Infrastructure Segment and transaction costs  3,415  (497)  2,918
Total costs and expenses  528,341  (1,691)  526,650

Operating income from continuing operations  $ 6,236  $ 2,458  $ 8,694
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and equity loss  (7,785)  2,458  (5,327)
Income tax expense  (4,258)  (585)  (4,843)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated entities, net  (3,008)  (510)  (3,518)
Loss from continuing operations  (15,051)  1,363  (13,688)
Net loss  (13,961)  1,363  (12,598)
Net loss attributable to Harsco Corporation  (13,975)  1,363  (12,612)

Amounts attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Loss from continuing operations, net of tax  $ (15,065)  $ 1,363  $ (13,702)
Net loss attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (13,975)  1,363  (12,612)

Basic loss per common share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Continuing operations  $ (0.19)  $ 0.02  $ (0.17)
Basic loss per share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (0.17)  0.01  (0.16)

Diluted loss per common share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Continuing operations  $ (0.19)  $ 0.02  $ (0.17)
Diluted loss per share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (0.17)  0.01  (0.16)

9

Table of Contents

  Six Months Ended

  June 30, 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported  Revision  As Revised

Revenues from continuing operations:
Service revenues  $ 712,209  $ 551  $ 712,760
Total revenues  1,047,276  551  1,047,827

Costs and expenses from continuing operations:
Cost of services sold  $ 590,800  $ 40  $ 590,840
Research and development expenses  4,602  (881)  3,721
Loss on disposal of the Harsco Infrastructure Segment and transaction costs  5,553  (954)  4,599
Total costs and expenses  1,008,701  (1,795)  1,006,906

Operating income from continuing operations  $ 38,575  $ 2,346  $ 40,921
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and equity loss  10,884  2,346  13,230
Income tax expense  (8,753)  (1,401)  (10,154)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated entities, net  (4,238)  (510)  (4,748)
Loss from continuing operations  (2,107)  435  (1,672)
Net loss  (1,420)  435  (985)
Net loss attributable to Harsco Corporation  (2,836)  435  (2,401)

Amounts attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Loss from continuing operations, net of tax  $ (3,523)  $ 435  $ (3,088)
Net loss attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (2,836)  435  (2,401)

Basic loss per common share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Basic loss per share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (0.04)  0.01  (0.03)

Diluted earnings per common share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders:
Diluted loss per share attributable to Harsco Corporation common stockholders  (0.04)  0.01  (0.03)

  Six Months Ended

  June 30, 2014

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Revision  As Revised

Net cash provided (used) by:
Operating activities  $ 74,449  $ 881  $ 75,330
Investing activities  (98,928)  (881)  (99,809)

As of June 30, 2015, the cumulative impact of this revision was a $6.7 million reduction in retained earnings. The diluted loss per share from continuing
operations decrease for the year ended December 31, 2014 was $0.03. The diluted loss per share from continuing operations increase for the years ended
December 31, 2013 and 2012 was $0.06 for both periods. The notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2015 have been revised, as applicable.

10

Table of Contents

3.   Recently Adopted and Recently Issued Accounting Standards

The following accounting standards have been adopted in 2015: